
 
 

F.No. EFC/CC/DP/DVC/Grants/

E
(NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING)

Online bids are invited on single stage two bid 
“Digital Video Camera 

Tender documents may be downloaded from 
only) and CPPP site https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app

CRITICAL DATESHEET as un
 

Published Date 
Bid Document Download / 
Sale Start Date 

Date of Pre-

Bid Submission Start Date 
Bid Submission End Date 
Bid Opening Date 
Place of opening of 
Technical bid 
Address for 
communication

1. On behalf of Director, ICAR
tender enquiry, Bids are invited from the registered firms/their authorized dealer registered on 
portal etc. for the goods mentioned below.  The Quotations/bids duly sealed/signed & 
completed in all respect should
10.30 AM on 5.3.2021. 
Quotations received after stipulated date & time will not be considered & rejected, and no 
correspondence in this regard will be entertained.
 

2. The Tender form/bidder documents may be downloaded from the 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app

ICAR-NATIONAL DAIRY RESEARCH INSTITUTE
(Indian  Counci l  of  Agr icu ltura l  Research)

KARNAL

 
 
 
 

Grants/20-21                                                  Date: 
 

E-TENDERS NOTICE INVITING  
(NATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING) 

 

Online bids are invited on single stage two bid system for
Digital Video Camera with Accessories

 
Tender documents may be downloaded from NDRI web site www.ndri.res.in

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/appas per the schedule as given in 
under:- 

CRITICAL DATE SHEET 
 

Published Date  12.2.2021(01:00PM) 
Bid Document Download / 
Sale Start Date  

12.2.2021(01:30PM) 

-Bid Meeting 

Online through Zoom 
Platform: 20.2.2021 at 11 
A.M. The meeting ID and 
Password is available on 
the Institute website 
http://ndri.res.in 

Bid Submission Start Date  12.2.2021(01:30PM) 
Bid Submission End Date  5.3.2021 (10:30AM) 
Bid Opening Date  6.3.2021(11:00AM) 
Place of opening of 
Technical bid  

Office of Purchase Section 

Address for 
communication 

Purchase Section, ICAR-
NDRI, Karnal-132001 

 
 

On behalf of Director, ICAR-NDRI, Karnal, Electronic Quotations/tenders under Open 
tender enquiry, Bids are invited from the registered firms/their authorized dealer registered on 
portal etc. for the goods mentioned below.  The Quotations/bids duly sealed/signed & 
completed in all respect should be submitted with scan documents online at CPPP 

 The incomplete Quotations/bids will be treated as rejected. The 
Quotations received after stipulated date & time will not be considered & rejected, and no 

is regard will be entertained. 

The Tender form/bidder documents may be downloaded from the 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Online submission of Bids through 

NATIONAL DAIRY RESEARCH INSTITUTE
(Indian Counci l  o f  Agr icu ltura l Research) 

KARNAL-132001 (Haryana) INDIA  

Date: 12.2.2021 

system for 
ith Accessories” 

.res.in(for reference 
as per the schedule as given in  

 

, Electronic Quotations/tenders under Open 
tender enquiry, Bids are invited from the registered firms/their authorized dealer registered on 
portal etc. for the goods mentioned below.  The Quotations/bids duly sealed/signed & 

be submitted with scan documents online at CPPP latest by 
The incomplete Quotations/bids will be treated as rejected. The 

Quotations received after stipulated date & time will not be considered & rejected, and no 

The Tender form/bidder documents may be downloaded from the 
. Online submission of Bids through Central Public 

NATIONAL DAIRY RESEARCH INSTITUTE 



Procurement Portal (https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app) is mandatory. Manual/Offline bids 
shall not be accepted under any circumstances.  

3. Tenderers/Bidders are requested to visit the website https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 
regularly. Any changes/modifications in tender enquiry will be intimated by corrigendum 
through this website only. 
In case, any holiday is declared by the Government on the day of opening, the tenders will be 
opened on the next working day at the same time. The Director, ICAR-NDRI, Karnal 
reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders. 

 
4. The firms are  required to upload copies of the following documents:- 

Technical Bid 
i. Scanned copy of BID SECURITY DECLARATION. 

ii. Scanned copy of Firm’s registration under Companies Act/ or any other Act, PAN 
Card, GST No., Tender acceptance letter. 

iii. Scanned copy of Manufacturers authorization certificate issued by Principal 
Manufacturer duly verified by the Indian Agent or Manufacturing certificate. 

iv. Scanned copy of Income Tax Statement for the last three financial years i.e. 2017-18, 
2018-19 and 2019-20. 

v. Scanned copy of all authentic documents regarding firm’s turnover etc. during last 
three financial years i.e. 2017-18,2018-19 and 2019-20. 

vi. Scanned copy of User List/Purchase Orders (minimum three) of its satisfactory 
installation. 

vii. Scanned Copy of Make and model of all systems, sub systems and additional items 
should be mentioned in the technical bid and complete technical details should be 
provided in the form of Brochures and write-ups. 

viii. The scan copy of an undertaking stating that if the information/declaration/scanned 
documents furnished in respect of eligibility criteria are found to be wrong or 
misleading at any stage, the firm will be liable to punitive action. 

ix. The scan copy of all additional documents as per Clause 13 should also be 
submitted by the bidder.  

 
  Financial Bid:- 

 
  Financial bid should be quoted as per BOQ. The firms should quote the rates in 
consolidated form in BoQ. 

 
5. The Bidders may submit their Techno-Commercial bids and price bids online on the portal of 

CPP. No conditional bids shall be allowed/ accepted. Bidders will have to upload scanned 
copies of various documents required for their eligibility and all other documents as specified 
in NIT, techno-commercial bid in cover-I, and price bid in Cover-II. To enable system 
generated techno-commercial and price comparative statements, such statement may be 
submitted in Excel formats strictly. The bidder will have to give an undertaking online that if 
the information/declaration/scanned documents furnished in respect of eligibility criteria are 
found to be wrong or misleading at any stage, they will be liable to punitive action. Further, 
a “Bid Security Declaration” may also be submitted by the bidders accepting that if 
they withdraw or modify their bids during period of validity etc., they will be suspended 
for the time specified in the tender documents. 

6. The Financial Bid of the Technically Qualified bidders only will be opened after short listing 
of techno-commercially acceptable bidder with due information through system generated 
emails & SMS alerts.  



 
7. Description of the goods required and quantity:  
Sl. 
No. 

Name of Equipment Qty Warranty 

1 Digital Video Camera with 
accessories 

One Three years 

 
8. Guiding specification and other technical details: 
 
Sl. No. Product 

Description 
Required 

Units 
1. Digital Video  Camera Unit-1 

1a. Tripod for above Camera Unit-1 

1b. Memory Card 64GB fully Compatible with Camera Unit-2 

1c. Memory Card Reader/writer Unit-1 

1d. Lithium Battery for above Camera same brand Unit-2 

 
 

S. 
No. 

Specification for 4K  Video camera Qty. 

 VIDEO CAMERA Unit-1 

1 Camera 1 / 2 or 1 / 3 -  type  sensor 3COMS or more 
 

 

2 Built-in Optical 
Filters 

Electronic variable ND Filter ¼ -1/64 ND or more  

3 Sensitivity F11 or more  

4 
 

Operating 
Temperature 

0 ºC to 40ºC degree or more  

5 
 

Shutter Speed 1/4 sec to 1/8,000 sec or more  

6 
 

White Balance Preset (3200K), Memory A, 
Memory B , Auto white balance or more 

 

7 Gain -3, 0, 3, 6, 9, 12, 15, 18 dB, 36dB (Turbo Gain ON), AGC 
or more 

 

8 Lens Type Lens Mount Fixed/Bayonet/Motorized or more  

9 Zoom Ratio 15 X Optical or more  

10 Focal Length f = 5.6 - 95.2 mm /35mm or more  

11 
 

Iris F1.6 – F3 or more 
auto/manual selectable 

 

12 Image Stabilizer  Selectable, on/off/ Optical Image Stabilizer  
 INPUT/OUTPUT   

13 
 

Audio Input XLR-type 3-pin (female) (x2), line/mic/mic + 48 V 
selectable or more 

 

14 Video Output BNC  HD-Y/ HD-SYNC/Composite or more     
15 Audio Output Integrated into Multi/Micro USB jack /Mini Jack/RCA or 

more 
 



16 Headphone Output Stereo mini jack  or more  

17 HDMI Output TYPE A or more  

18 Wired LAN RJ-45 , 1000BASE-T, 100BASE-T, 10BASE-T or more  

19 Viewfinder YES, OLED Type  

20 LCD 3.5 Inch or more  

21 MEDIA Express Card/34 slot (x2) /P2/SDHC/SDXC or better  

 Wi-Fi   

22 Supported Format IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac or more  

23 Frequency Band 2.4 GHz bandwidth or more  

24 Power Requirements DC In: 12V  

25 Battery Operating 
Time 

1.3 hours or more  

26 Recording Format 
(Video) 

MPEG HD 422 , MPEG HD 420, XAVC, or more  

27 Recording Format 
(Audio) 

LPCM  24 Bit 48 KHz  and 16 Bit 48 KHz or more  

28 Recording Frame 
Rate 

59.94P, 50P, 59.94i, 50i, 29.97P, 23.98P, 25P , 
59.94P, 50P  , 59.94i, 29.97PsF selectable as per format 
chosen. 
 

 

 
ACCESSORIES: 

 
1b 
 
 
 

Tripod for Camera above camera: Unit-1 
Weight:   Less than 8 kg  
Ball Flat: 75 Ball  
Counterbalance System: Variable Steps  
Center Of Gravity 55 mm  
Closed Length 84 cm  
Head Type Video/Fluid Head  
Leg Lock Type Flip lock  
Maximum Height 171 cm or more  
Minimum Height 46.5 cm or less  
Rotation 360º  
Tilt Drag continuously adjustable from 0 to max level  
Top Attachment 1/4″ screw, 3/8″ screw  
Safety Payload Weight 12 kg  
Powered By (Batteries) Lithium  
Leg Type Twin  
Leg Sections 3  
Material Aluminium  
Pan Drag continuously adjustable from 0 to max level  
Spreader low level - variable arm length  

1c Memory card for above camera 64 GB Unit-2 



Read speed 350 Mbps or more  
Write Speed 300Mbps or more  
Capacity 64GB  

1d Memory Card reader/writer Unit-1 
1e Lithium Rechargeable Battery- Operating Time 3 to 7 Hours Unit-2 

 
 
 

9. Bid Opening: Both the techno-commercial and price bids will be opened online by the bid 
openers mentioned at the time of creation of the tender online. Relevant bidders can 
simultaneously take part in bid opening online and can see the resultant bids, of all bidders. 
The system automatically generates a technical scrutiny report and commercial scrutiny 
report in case of the techno-commercial bid opening and a price comparative statement in 
case of price bid opening which can also be seen by participating bidders online.  

10.  
i. Terms of delivery :Delivery at site, viz. AAO (Stores), NDRI, Karnal 

ii. Delivery period for goods: Within 15 days from the date of issue of Purchase Order.  In 
case the Purchase Order is placed to foreign supplier in foreign currency, delivery period 
will be at least 3 months from the date of purchase order. 

iii. Erection / installation and commissioning are to be completed within 5 days of delivery of 
the goods at site. 

iv. Terms of Inspection by the purchaser’s representative: At NDRI, Karnal after Receipt 
of Supply of Goods. 
 

11.  Price structure: 
 The ICAR Research Institutes are exempted from Excise and Customs Duties on Research 
Consumables, vide Notification No. 10/97-CE dated 1.3.1997 (as amended by 16/07-CE) and 
Notification No. 51/96-Customs respectively. However, for the ICAR Institutes to avail the 
aforesaid Duty Exemption benefits, the Prices are required to be quoted by Manufacturers 
preferably on Ex-Works basis, without including any Excise/Customs Duty component. Freight& 
Transit Insurance are required to be quoted extra, as per actuals, for insured transportation from 
Ex-Works to Destination. 
 
Important Note:- As per notification issued by Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance 
Department of Revenue vide letter No. 45/2017-Central Tax (Rate) New Delhi dated 14th 
November, 2017, GST is applicable @ 5% on the ordered items being Public Funded 
Education/ Research Institute. Therefore, all the bidders are requested to quote 5% GST amount 
in the prescribed column of BOQ and accordingly the GST exemption certificate will be issued by 
this institute in favour of successful bidder at the time of placing the order. Alternatively, however, 
the Authorized Dealers/Retailers may quote their most competitive FOR Prices, with maximum 
possible Dealer’s Special Discount. The rates and prices quoted by the supplier shall remain firm 
and fixed during the currency of the contract and shall not be subject to variation on any account, 
whatsoever, including stator variations, if any.  

 
 

12. Receipt of Goods & Terms of Payment: 
a. Payment term for supply of goods:-Immediately on receiving the goods at site, the 



purchaser will verify the quantities of the items supplied as specified in the delivery challans 
of the supplier and also check for any superficial damage etc. in the goods so supplied and 
issue a provisional receipt accordingly.  Presence of Seller’s representative at the time of 
supply is desirable for lodging objection, if any.  
  The purchaser, within three days of issue of the provisional receipt, will issue 
acceptance certificate (of the goods) to supplier, provided the goods supplied are technically 
acceptable in terms of the contract. The supplier will then send its invoice along with 
accompanying documents to the paying authority for payment. The paying authority will 
release the full payment to the supplier as due in terms of the contract, within seven working 
days of receipt of supplier’s invoice, provided the invoice and the accompanying documents 
are in order. 

b. Paying Authority: The Comptroller, ICAR-NDRI, Karnal – 132 001.  
c. Liquidated Damage Clause: 

 If any time during the performance of the contract, the supplier encounters 
conditions hindering timely delivery of the goods, the supplier shall promptly inform the 
purchaser in writing the fact of the delay and the likely duration of the same. 
 After receipt of supplier’s communications, the purchaser shall decide as to whether 
to cancel the contract for the un-supplied portion after the existing delivery period, or to 
extend the delivery period suitably by issuing an amendment to the contract.   
 If the supplier fails to deliver the goods and / or perform the services within the 
contractual delivery period for reasons other than circumstances beyond supplier’s control 
(which will be determined by the purchaser) and the purchaser extends the delivery period, 
the purchaser will also deduct from the contract price, as liquidated damage, a sum 
equivalent to 0.5% (half per cent) of the delivered price of the delayed goods or 
unperformed services for each week of delay or part thereof until actual delivery or 
performance.  

 The maximum limit of such deduction will, however, be 10% (ten per cent) of the 
contract price of the delayed goods or services. 
 
 Further, during such delayed period of supply and / or performance, the supplier 
shall not be entitled to any increase in price whatsoever on any ground.  
 However, the purchaser shall be entitled to the benefit of any decrease in price and 
cost, on any ground, whatsoever, of the goods & services, during the period of delay.   
 The purchaser’s letter (to the seller with copies endorsed to other concerned) 
extending the delivery period will be subject to the above conditions. 
 

d. Warranty Clause: 
 The minimum period of Warranty / Guarantee for items shall be Three Years Warranty    
onsite from the Date of Installation of equipment.  

 
e. Quality of Supply of Equipment:The Quality of Equipment to be supplied must be such 

that the time-period between their Date of Manufacture and their Date of Supply is ensured 
to be minimum possible and, in any case, not more than maximum 1 month. 
 

f.  Dispute Resolution Mechanism: 
If any dispute or difference of any kind arises between the purchaser and the supplier in 
connection with the contract, the parties shall make every effort to resolve the same 
amicably by mutual discussions.   
However, if the parties fail to resolve the disputes or differences by such mutual discussion 
within 30 days, either the purchaser or the supplier may give notice to the other party of its 



intention to refer the same to arbitration.   
The arbitration will be conducted by a sole arbitrator, who will be appointed by the 
Director, ICAR-NDRI, Karnal and the procedure to be followed in this respect will be as 
per the Indian Arbitration act, 1996.   
The venue of the arbitration shall be the place (i.e. NDRI, Karnal), from where the 
contract is issued. 

g.  In case of any Legal Dispute, the jurisdiction will be at Karnal. 
 

13. You are also required to fulfill the following conditions and also furnish the required details 
as indicated in subsequent paragraphs. 

a) At the time of awarding the contract, the purchaser reserves the right to increase or 
decrease by up to 25%, the quantity of goods & services as specified in the above 
requirement, without any change in the unit price or other terms & conditions. 

b) Please furnish a certified copy of your latest ITCC (Income Tax Clearance Certificate). 
c) Please indicate if you are registered with any Govt. organization; and, if registered, 

furnish all relevant details. 
d) Please state whether business dealings with you presently stand banned by any 

Government organization; and, if so, furnish relevant details. 
e) Bidders are advised that one bidder cannot represent two suppliers or quote on their 

behalf in a particular tender.  Specifications mentioned in Firm’s Brochure will only be 
acceptable. 

f) The supplier shall at all times indemnify the purchaser, at no cost to the purchaser, 
against all third party claims of infringement of patent, trademark of industrial design 
rights arising from the use of the goods or any part thereof, with respect to the goods 
quoted by the supplier in its offer. 

g) The quotation(s) as well as the contract shall be written in English language.  All 
correspondence and other documents pertaining to the quotation(s) and the contract, 
which the parties exchange, shall also be written in English.  

 The quotation and all correspondence and documents relating to the quotation 
exchanged between the bidder and the purchaser may also be written in Hindi 
language, provided that the same is accompanied by an English translation, in which 
case, for the purpose of interpretation of the quotation, the English translation shall 
govern. 

h) The contract shall be governed by the laws of India and the interpreted in accordance 
with such laws. 

i) The quotation / offer shall remain valid for acceptance for a period not less than 90 
days after the specified date of opening of the offer. 

j)  The Bidder quoting the Bid of foreign equipment on behalf of Foreign 
Manufacture/Foreign Supplier, the Authorization Certificate from the Principal is 
essentially required and should be attached with the bid.   

k)   The bidder should submit the Certificate of Non-Blacklisting/Not Banned/Temporarily 
suspended by any Govt. Deptt./Organizations. 

l) Bid Security Declaration” may also be submitted by the bidders accepting that if 
they withdraw or modify their bids during period of validity etc., they will be 
suspended for the time specified in the tender documents. 

m)  The SSI/MSEs Registered with NSIC are exempted from Tender Fees and EMD 
subject to submission of NSIC Registered with valid certificate with the items list. 

n) The condition of Prior Turnover and Prior Experience has been relaxed with respect of 
Micro and Small Enterprises. 

o)    The NSIC registered firm who quote their bid of foreign make on behalf of the Foreign 



Manufacturer/Principal supplier should also submit the Bid Security Declaration. In 
case such declaration is not submitted by the bidders, their bid will not be considered 
and will be treated as rejected. 

p) The Annual Maintenance Contract / Comprehensive Maintenance Contract, if required 
by the user later on, will be awarded separately.  However, the bidders are required to 
quote the years wise rates for the requisite period in their bids.   

q) Alternate/ conditions/ Optional bids will not be accepted. 
r) Important Note:- 
       The bidders who are interested to quote their bid in foreign currency should 

submit their rates on CIF/CIP, New Delhi ( FOB+ Air Freight &Insurance 
charges) in the prescribed BOQ clearly. The bidder who did not reflect their 
CIP/CIF rates in particular column of BOQ, it will be assumed that their quoted 
rates are CIP/CIF, New Delhi and no further communication will be entertained 
with bidders.  

s)  The Bidders who are not mentioned about Custom Duty applicable @ 5.50% 
against CDEC, Custom Clearing & Inland Transportation Charges from NEW 
DELHI to ICAR-NDRI Karnal and no further communication will be entertained 
with bidders. 

t) Bidders should not be permitted to alter or modify their bids after expiry of the 
deadline for receipt of bids. However, any request of the bidder to add any 
document on later stage will not be accepted.  

u) The firm may ensure that the specification of the quoted model should be clearly 
indicated in the submitted brochure and on the website of the firm. Just write yes 
in technical compliance statement is not valid if the same specifications are not 
found in brochure as well as website. If any specifications are not indicated in the 
brochure as well as on the website of the firm on the date of opening of the tender, 
this Institute has all right to reject the bid on the same basis and no further 
correspondence may be entertained.  

v) All the MSME and Start up firms are eligible to get the benefit as per Govt. of 
India Guidelines.  

w)    The vendor should submit manufacturer authorization letter against the Tender 
Reference/advertisement notice. 

x)  The vendor should have authorized service center in north region. They should 
submit certificate confirming having authorized service center from the 
manufacturer. 

y)  All the technical specifications should be supported from valid supporting 
Technical specification and valid website of parent company. Instant preparation 
of the same based on the specifications provided and its onward submission will 
disqualify the bidder. 

z)   The participating vendor should be either principal manufacturer or an authorized 
distributor/dealer of the manufacturer of the equipment with proven after sales 
support and adequately-trained personnel. 

Z1) Should have atleast 20 or more sales video camera in various reputed research 
Institutes/ICAR/CSIR/reputed universities/Govt. Institutes throughout India. 
Detail user list with contact details should be enclosed with the bid. Atleast 
Performance user certificates attached. 

           Z2)  Warranty 3 years of the above camera. 
14. Notwithstanding the above, the purchaser, reserves the right to accept or reject any 

quotation or annual the tendering process and reject all quotations at any time prior to 
award of the contract, without assigning any reason, whatsoever, and without incurring 



any liability or obligation, whatsoever, to the affected tenderer or tenderers. 
 
  Before executing supply, the successful Bidder will have to deposit Performance 

security as per Rule which is equal to 3% of the ordered value of goods, in the form of 
an Account Payee Demand Draft, Fixed Deposit Receipt from a Commercial bank, Bank 
Guarantee from a Commercial bank or online payment. 

 
NOTE:- All the participating bidders should be complying with GST provisions 

 enacted by Govt. of India from the date of 1st July, 2017. 
 

 
 

Asstt. Admin. Officer (P) 
(On the behalf of the Director) 

 


